

16-15927

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS

FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

**EROTIC SERVICE PROVIDER LEGAL,  
EDUCATION & RESEARCH PROJECT;  
K.L.E.S.; C.V.; J.B.; AND JOHN DOE,**

Plaintiffs and Appellants,

v.

**GEORGE GASCON, in his official  
capacity as District Attorney of the City  
and County of San Francisco; EDWARD  
S. BERBERIAN, JR., in his official  
capacity as District Attorney of the County  
of Marin; NANCY E. O'MALLEY, in her  
official capacity as District Attorney of the  
County of Alameda; JILL RAVITCH, in  
her official capacity as District Attorney of  
the County of Sonoma; and KAMALA D.  
HARRIS, in her official capacity as  
Attorney General of the State of  
California,**

Defendants and Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Northern District of California No. 4:15-CV-01007-JSW  
The Honorable Jeffrey S. White, Judge

**BRIEF OF APPELLEE KAMALA D. HARRIS**

KAMALA D. HARRIS  
Attorney General of California

DOUGLAS J. WOODS  
Senior Assistant Attorney General

TAMAR PACHTER  
Supervising Deputy Attorney  
General

\*SHARON L. O'GRADY  
Deputy Attorney General  
State Bar No. 102356  
455 Golden Gate Avenue, Suite 11000  
San Francisco, CA 94102-7004  
Telephone: (415) 703-5899  
Fax: (415) 703-1234  
Email: Sharon.OGrady@doj.ca.gov  
*Attorneys for Appellee Attorney General  
Kamala Harris*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
Introduction.....	1
Statement of Jurisdiction .....	1
Statement of Issues Presented for Review.....	2
Statement Regarding Addendum.....	3
Statement of the Case .....	3
I.    California Penal Code section 647 criminalizes prostitution. ....	3
II.   Procedural history. ....	7
Summary of the Argument .....	10
Argument .....	11
I.    Standard of review .....	11
II.   There is no substantive due process right to buy or sell sex.....	12
A.   The prostitute client relationship is not the kind of personal relationship protected as a fundamental right.....	12
B.   Arguments that there is a fundamental right to buy or sell sex are meritless.....	14
1. <i>Lawrence v. Texas</i> does not suggest that there is a constitutional right to engage in prostitution.....	14
2.   Decisions postdating <i>Lawrence</i> do not suggest that its reasoning can be used to protect prostitution.....	17
3.   Arguments for scrutiny less deferential than rational basis review are meritless.....	22
4.   Prostitution is not a necessary corollary to a constitutionally-protected relationship.....	23

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**  
**(continued)**

	<b>Page</b>
III. Section 647(b) survives rational basis review. ....	25
A. Criminalization of prostitution is rationally related to the state’s interests in deterring human trafficking, violence, drug use, and transmission of sexually transmitted diseases. ....	26
1. To deter human trafficking.....	27
2. To deter violence, particularly violence against women. ....	28
3. To deter illegal drug use.....	29
4. To reduce the transmission of HIV/AIDs and other STDs.....	30
B. The arguments of amici do nothing to undermine the rational bases for criminalizing prostitution. ....	32
IV. Section 647(b) does not infringe freedom of association, freedom of speech, or a due process right to earn a living. ....	38
A. The law does not infringe freedom of association.....	38
B. The law does not infringe freedom of speech.....	39
C. The law does not infringe the right to earn a living.....	40
Conclusion .....	41
Statement of Related Cases.....	42
Addendum.....	i
California Penal Code § 647(b) .....	i
Senate Bill No. 420, section 1.4 (portion amending California Penal Code section 647(b) effective January 1, 2017).....	i
First Amendment of the U.S. Constitution .....	iii
Fourteenth Amendment, section 1 of the U.S. Constitution .....	iii

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page</b>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>832 Corp. v. Gloucester Twp.</i> 404 F. Supp. 2d 614 (D.N.J. 2005).....	20
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	11
<i>Bd. of Dirs. of Rotary Int’l v. Rotary Club of Duarte</i> 481 U.S. 537 (1987).....	18
<i>Beverly Hills Suites LLC v. Town of Windsor Locks</i> 136 F. Supp. 3d 167 (D. Conn. 2015) .....	21
<i>Blackburn v. City of Marshall</i> 42 F.3d 925 (5th Cir. 1995) .....	40
<i>Bowers v. Hardwick</i> 478 U.S. 186 (1986).....	15
<i>Carey v. Population Servs. Int’l</i> 431 U.S. 678 (1977).....	24
<i>Cent. Hudson Gas &amp; Elec. Corp. v. Pub. Serv. Comm’n of N.Y.</i> 447 U.S. 557 (1980).....	39
<i>Colacurcio v. City of Kent</i> 163 F.3d 545, 554, 557 (9th Cir. 1998) .....	29
<i>Commonwealth v. McGee</i> 35 N.E.3d 329 (Mass 2015).....	22
<i>Cordoba v. Holder</i> 726 F.3d 1106 (9th Cir. 2013) .....	26
<i>Coyote Publ’g, Inc. v. Miller</i> 598 F.3d 592 (9th Cir. 2010) .....	27

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

	<b>Page</b>
<i>Davis v. HSBC Bank Nev., N.A.</i> 691 F.3d 1152 (9th Cir. 2012) .....	11
<i>FCC v. Beach Commc’ns, Inc.</i> 508 U.S. 307 (1993).....	11
<i>Flanigan’s Enterprises, Inc. v. City of Sandy Springs</i> 831 F.3d 1342 (11th Cir. 2016) .....	20
<i>Fleisher v. City of Signal Hill</i> 829 F.2d 1491 (9th Cir. 1987) .....	39
<i>Freeman, People v.</i> 46 Cal. 3d 419 (1988) .....	40
<i>FW/PBS, Inc. v. City of Dallas</i> 493 U.S. 215 (1990).....	17, 21
<i>Griswold v. Connecticut</i> 381 U.S. 479 (1965).....	25
<i>Halet v. Wend Inv. Co.</i> 672 F.2d 1305 (9th Cir. 1982) .....	12
<i>Hartman v. Walker</i> No. 1:13-CV-355, 2015 WL 5470261 (E.D. Tex. Sept. 16, 2015) .....	22
<i>Haw. Boating Ass’n v. Water Transp. Facilities Div.</i> 651 F.2d 661 (9th Cir. 1981) .....	12
<i>Hoye v. City of Oakland</i> 653 F.3d 835 (9th Cir. 2011) .....	23, 40
<i>IDK, Inc. v. Clark County</i> 836 F.2d 1185 (9th Cir. 1988) .....	<i>passim</i>

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

	<b>Page</b>
<i>In re Golinski</i> 587 F.3d 901 (9th Cir. 2009) .....	23
<i>Jacobson v. Massachusetts</i> 197 U.S. 11 (1905).....	30
<i>Joseph Burnstyn, Inc. v. Wilson</i> 343 U.S. 495 (1952).....	40
<i>Latta v. Otter</i> 771 F.3d 456 (9th Cir. 2014) .....	18, 19
<i>Lawrence v. Texas</i> 539 U.S. 558 (2003).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Love v. Superior Court</i> 226 Cal. App. 3d 736 (Ct. App. 1990) .....	30
<i>McEvoy, People v.</i> 215 Cal. App. 4th 431 (Ct.App. 2013) .....	20
<i>Muth v. Frank</i> 412 F.3d 808 (7th Cir. 2005) .....	15, 20
<i>N. Mariana Islands v. Taman</i> No. 2009-SCC-0044-CRM 2014 WL 4050021, at *3 (N. Mar. I. Aug. 14, 2014) .....	31
<i>Obergefell v. Hodges</i> 135 S. Ct. 2584 (2015).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Phillips v. City of New York</i> 775 F.3d 538 (2d Cir. 2015) .....	30
<i>Pickup v. Brown</i> 740 F.3d 1208 (9th Cir. 2013) .....	13, 14, 38

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

	<b>Page</b>
<i>Pittsburgh Press Co. v. Human Relations Comm’n</i> 413 U.S. 376 (1973).....	39
<i>Planned Parenthood v. Casey</i> 505 U.S. 833 (1992).....	16
<i>Raich v. Gonzales</i> 500 F.3d 850 (2007) .....	33
<i>Reliable Consultants, Inc. v. Earle</i> 517 F.3d 738 (5th Cir. 2008) .....	17, 19, 20
<i>Roberts v. United States Jaycees</i> 468 U.S. 609 (1984).....	12, 17, 18
<i>Romero-Ochoa v. Holder</i> 712 F.3d 1328 (9th Cir. 2013) .....	11, 12, 32, 33
<i>Sanchez-Trujillo v. I.N.S.</i> 801 F.2d 1571 (9th Cir. 1988) .....	26, 40
<i>Sanitation &amp; Recycling Indus., Inc. v. City of N.Y.</i> 107 F.3d 985 (2d Cir. 1997) .....	22
<i>State v. Romano</i> 155 P.3d 1102 (Haw. 2007).....	20
<i>United States v. Carter</i> 266 F.3d 1089 (9th Cir. 2001) .....	28
<i>Williams, People v.</i> 811 N.E.2d 1197 (Ill. App. 2004).....	21
<i>Witt v. Department of Air Force</i> 527 F.3d 806 (9th Cir. 2008) .....	23

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

	<b>Page</b>
<b>STATUTES</b>	
United States Code, Title 22	
§ 7102 .....	6
United States Code, Title 28	
§ 1367(a) .....	1
Cal. Legis. Serv.	
Chapter 425 .....	6
Chapter 636 (AB 1761) .....	7
Chapter 641 .....	6
Chapter 650 .....	7
Chapter 734 .....	5
Chapter 749 (AB 2027) .....	7
California Penal Code	
§ 236.1 .....	6
§ 236.1(a), (h)(3), (h)(5) (2012) .....	6
§ 236.14 .....	7
§ 236.16 .....	7
§ 647 .....	3, 4, 5, 9
§ 647(b) .....	<i>passim</i>
§ 647(b) subd. (5) .....	6
§ 647(c) .....	41
§ 679.11 .....	7
1961 Cal. Stat. 1671 .....	4
Senate Bill 420 .....	3, 5
Senate Bill 420 § 1.4 .....	5, 6
Senate Bill 794 .....	6

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

	<b>Page</b>
 <b>CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS</b>	
United States Constitution	
First Amendment .....	<i>passim</i>
Eleventh Amendment .....	2
Fourteenth Amendment .....	2, 8, 12, 38
Fourteenth Amendment, Section 1 .....	3
California Constitution	
Article IV, § 8(c)(1).....	5
 <b>COURT RULES</b>	
Ninth Circuit Rule 28-2.7 .....	3
 <b>OTHER AUTHORITIES</b>	
Amy M. Young, et al., <i>Prostitution, Drug Use, and Coping with Psychological Distress</i> , J. DRUG ISSUES 30(4), 789-800 (2000).....	30
Arthur H. Sherry, <i>Vagrants, Rogues and Vagabonds—Old Concepts in Need of Revision</i> , 48 CAL. L. REV. 557 (1960) .....	3
Catharine A. MacKinnon, <i>Trafficking, Prostitution, and Inequality</i> , 46 HARV. C.R.-C.L. L. REV. 271, 301-04 (2011).....	27, 29
Center for Disease Control & Prevention, <i>HIV Risk Among Persons Who Exchange Sex for Money or Nonmonetary Items</i> (updated Sept. 26, 2016).....	31
Chariane K. Forrey, Note, <i>America’s “Disneyland of Sex”: Exploring the Problem of Sex Trafficking in Las Vegas and Nevada’s Response</i> , 14 Nev. L.J. 970 (Summer 2014).....	34

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

	<b>Page</b>
Hannah Carrigg, <i>Prostitution Regimes in Netherlands and Sweden: Their Impact on the Trafficking of Women and Children in Illicit Sex Industries</i> , THE MONITOR 10-11 (Fall 2008) .....	36
John Elrod, <i>Filling the Gap: Refining Sex Trafficking Legislation to Address the Problem of Pimping</i> , 68 VAND. L. REV. 961 (Apr. 2015).....	28, 36
John J. Potterat, et al., <i>Mortality in a Long-term Open Cohort of Prostitute Women</i> , Vol. 159, No. 8, AM. J. OF EPIDEMIOLOGY 778 (2004).....	29, 31
Julia Bindel & Liz Kelly, <i>A Critical Examination of Responses to Prostitution in Four Countries: Victoria, Australia; Ireland; the Netherlands; and Switzerland</i> , Children & Women Abuse Studies Unit, London Metropolitan University (2002).....	<i>passim</i>
Malinda Bridges, <i>What’s Best for Women, Examining the Impact of Legal Approaches to Prostitution in Cross-National Perspective and Rhode Island</i> , Honors Project Overview, Paper 54 (2012).....	34
Melissa Farley, <i>Prostitution, Trafficking, and Cultural Amnesia: What We Must Not Know in Order to Keep the Business of Sexual Exploitation Running Smoothly</i> , 18 YALE J.L. & FEMINISM 109 (2006) .....	28, 36
Michelle Madden Dempsey, <i>Sex Trafficking and Criminalization: In Defense of Feminist Abolitionism</i> , 158 U. Pa. L. Rev. 1729 (May 2010) .....	27
Report by the German Federal Government on the Impact of the Act Regulating the Legal Situation of Prostitutes (Prostitution Act) 79 (2007) .....	33, 36

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

	<b>Page</b>
Scott Cunningham & Manisha Shah, <i>Decriminalizing Indoor Prostitution: Implications for Sexual Violence and Public Health</i> , Working Paper 20281, Nat’l Bureau of Econ. Research 5 n.2 (July 2014) .....	37
Sigma Huda (Special Rapporteur on the Human Rights Aspects of the Victims of Trafficking in Persons, Especially Women & Children), UN Comm’n on Human Rights, <i>Integration of the Human Rights of Women and a Gender Perspective</i> , 17, U.N. Doc. E/CN.4/2006/62 (Feb. 20, 2006).....	26-28, 33
Sylvia A. Law, <i>Commercial Sex: Beyond Decriminalization</i> , 73 S. Cal. L. Rev. 523 (2000) .....	28
U.K. Home Office, <i>Paying the Price: a Consultation Paper on Prostitution</i> (July 2004).....	34, 35, 36, 37
U.S. Dep’t of Justice, Audit Rep. 09-08, <i>The Federal Bureau of Investigation’s Efforts to Combat Crimes Against Children</i> 7 n. (2009).....	35
U.S. Dep’t of State, <i>The Link Between Prostitution and Sex Trafficking</i> (Nov. 24, 2004).....	27
